

No. 18-42

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GLAXOSMITHKLINE LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AND
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Cory L. Andrews
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: August 8, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. THE DECISION BELOW THREATENS TO DISRUPT THE ORDERLY ADMINISTRATION OF CLASS ACTIONS IN FEDERAL COURT	8
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER FEDERAL APPEALS COURTS	15
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	8, 9
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Conn. Retirement Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	9
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. Dynergy, Inc.</i> , 375 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 2004)	23, 24
<i>CalPERS v. ANZ Securities</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2041 (2017)	9
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 6 Wheat. (19 U.S.) 264 (1821)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	8, 22
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	22, 23
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 136 (2013)	13
<i>Gardner v. New Jersey</i> , 329 U.S. 565 (1947)	19, 20
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014)	9
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	17
<i>Marek v. Chesny</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985)	13
<i>Missouri v. Fiske</i> , 290 U.S. 18 (1933)	23
<i>Nat'l Private Truck Council, Inc. v. Oklahoma Tax Comm'n</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995)	23
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Edmondson v. Magnolia</i> , 359 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2004)	23

	Page(s)
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	9
<i>Phillips Petroleum Corp. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>State of New York v. Irving Trust Co.</i> , 288 U.S. 329 (1933)	19
<i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004)	20, 21, 22
 Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const., Amend. xi	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Amend. xiv (Due Process Clause)	11, 12
Class Action Fairness Act (CAFA), Pub.L. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4	21
CAFA § 2(b)(2)	21
 Miscellaneous:	
4 <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 13:6 (5th ed.)	14
Fed.R.Civ.P. 1	9
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23	<i>passim</i>
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(a)(4)	12
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(b)(3)	10, 15
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(c)(2)(B)	12
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(d)(1)(B)	12
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(e)	12
Fed.R.Civ.P. 68	13
